

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT RIMMER,

CASE NO. 95,318

Appellant,

vs.

L.T. 98-12089CF-10B

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, in and for
Broward County, Florida;
James I. Cohn, Circuit Court Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GLASS & RASTATTER, P.A.
524 So. Andrews Avenue
Suite 301N
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 463-2965

Patrick C. Rastatter, Esq.
Florida Bar #164634
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE viii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT viii

CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE viii

POINT I ON APPEAL 1

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING ROBERT RIMMER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE; A PERSONAL ORGANIZER AND/OR ITS CONTENTS WERE NOT ITEMS AUTHORIZED TO BE SEIZED BY A SEARCH WARRANT FOR DEFENDANT’S AUTOMOBILE. 1

POINT II ON APPEAL 7

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT EXCLUDING THE PRETRIAL AND TRIAL IDENTIFICATIONS OF ROBERT RIMMER BY EYEWITNESSES JOSEPH MOORE AND KIMBERLY DAVIS-BURKE; THE IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE EMPLOYED BY THE POLICE WAS UNNECESSARILY SUGGESTIVE AND CONDUCTIVE TO IRREPARABLE MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATION. 7

POINT III ON APPEAL 12

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JURORS DAVID VANDERVENTER AND GWENDOLYN STHILAIRE; THE FORMER WAS IMPROPERLY DISMISSED FOR CAUSE BASED ON HIS DEATH PENALTY VIEWS WHILE THE LATTER WAS EXCUSED PEREMPTORILY WITHOUT A SUFFICIENT RACE NEUTRAL REASON 12

POINT IV ON APPEAL 14

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY FROM POLICE OFFICER KENNETH KELLY REGARDING HIS ABILITY TO SEE WITHOUT PRESCRIPTION EYEGLASSES; THE WITNESS' EYESIGHT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO REBUT TESTIMONY THAT ROBERT RIMMER HAD VISION DEFICIENCIES FOR WHICH HE WORE GLASSES. 14

POINT V ON APPEAL 16

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL AS A RESULT OF A PROSECUTORIAL REFERENCE TO THE DEFENDANT'S EXERCISE OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT; THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY MADE INQUIRY OF DEFENDANT'S WIFE AS TO THE ABSENCE OF HER HUSBAND'S DENIAL OF THE CRIMES CHARGED. 16

POINT VI ON APPEAL 19

THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT BY VIRTUE OF HIS VARIOUS COMMENTS BEFORE THE JURY; THESE NUMEROUS IMPROPER AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL

STATEMENTS DENIED ROBERT RIMMER A FAIR TRIAL 19

POINT VII ON APPEAL 22

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. JACOBSON REGARDING DEFENDANT’S EXTENSIVE CRIMINAL HISTORY; THIS EVIDENCE WAS NOT ADMISSIBLE SINCE THE PSYCHOLOGIST DID NOT RELY UPON IT TO ANY SIGNIFICANT DEGREE IN HER EVALUATION AND OPINION AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF A MENTAL DISORDER. 22

POINT VIII ON APPEAL 27

THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT BY VIRTUE OF HIS VARIOUS COMMENTS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS; THESE IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL STATEMENTS DENIED ROBERT RIMMER A FAIR SENTENCING DECISION. 27

POINT IX ON APPEAL 31

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TWO MURDERS WERE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL; NO EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY INTENT ON DEFENDANT’S PART TO INFLICT A HIGH DEGREE OF PAIN OR TO OTHERWISE TORTURE THE VICTIMS. 31

POINT X ON APPEAL 33

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER VICTIM-IMPACT EVIDENCE IN

THEIR SENTENCING DECISION; ALTHOUGH TOLD NOT TO USE THIS EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF AGGRAVATION OR IN REBUTTAL OF MITIGATION, THE JURORS WERE NONETHELESS ADVISED THAT VICTIM-IMPACT EVIDENCE COULD BE CONSIDERED IN THEIR ADVISORY SENTENCE. 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE LAW

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321, 107 S.Ct. 1149 (1987)	1
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 743 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999); <i>reh'g denied</i> 743 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999); <i>cert denied</i> __ So.2d __ (Fla. 1999)	20
<i>Blackshear v. State</i> __ So.2d __ (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	13
<i>Blackshear v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	13
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 25 F.L.W. S803, case no. SC93,422 (Fla. October 5, 2000)	28
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So.2d 879, 905 n. 36 (Fla. 2000)	28
<i>Bulter v. State</i> , 493 So.2d 451, 452 (Fla. 1986)	34
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 332 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	13
<i>Carlton v. State</i> , 449 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1984)	3, 4
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 1316, 1319 (Fla. 1994)	25
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 987, 989 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	20
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022 (1971)	1
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	17
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	18

<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 440, 442 n.5 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 516 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	13
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 525, (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	13
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 428 (1980)	34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 201 (1976)	34
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 390 So.2d 341, 343 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 913, 101 S.Ct. 1987 (1981)	11
<i>Green v. State</i> , 688 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1996)	3-5
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	18
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 193, 196 (Fla. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 139 (1999)	31
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 25 F.L.W. S796 (Fla. October 5, 2000)	15
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	14
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 1220, 1222 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	19
<i>John v. State</i> , 741 So.2d 550 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 4, 10-11 (Fla. 1992)	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1012, 1024-25 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 25 F.L.W. S507, case no. SC90,310 (Fla. June 29, 2000)	28
<i>Klepak v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 19 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	20
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 721 So.2d 287, 298-299 (Fla. 1998)	32

<i>Landry v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	20
<i>Maggard v. State</i> , 399 So.2d 973 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1059, 102 S.Ct. 610 (1981)	26
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So.2d 636, 645 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Milian v. State</i> , 764 So.2d 860 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	20
<i>Norris v. State</i> , 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	28
<i>North v. State</i> , 159 Fla. 854, 857, 32 So.2d 915, 917 (1947)	3
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 134, 139 (Fla. 1985)	26
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 684 (5 th Cir. 1968)	10
<i>Penn v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	12
<i>Portunodo v. Agard</i> , U.S. (2000)	17
<i>Rhoden v. State</i> , 227 So.2d 349, 351 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1969)	6
<i>Rosso v. State</i> , 505 So.2d 611, 612 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987)	29
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	28, 29
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967 (1968)	10, 11
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 483 So.2d 81, 82-8 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	5
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 1063, 1065 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>State of Florida v. Alberto Milian</i> , case no. 99-016927CF-10A, Circuit Court, 17 th Judicial Circuit, In and For Broward County, Florida .	20
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So.2d 761, 768-70 (Fla. 1998)	17

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 471 So.2d 196 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 945, 106 S.Ct. 312, 88 L.Ed.2d 289 (1985)	5
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 970, 985 (Fla. 1999)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Alberto Milian</i> , SC00-036 (January 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)	5
<i>Wadman v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 655, 658 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	33
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So.2d 903, 919 (Fla. 2000)	32
<i>Willinsky v. State</i> , 360 So.2d 760, 762 (Fla. 1978)	17

RULES AND STATUTES

<i>Florida Statute 90.403</i> (1999)	26
<i>Florida Statutes, section 775.082 (1)</i> (Supp. 1994)	27

PUBLICATIONS

<i>A. Keeney, M.D., D.Sc. Ocular Examination</i> (1970)	15
Greer, <i>Making a Case for Civility</i> , Fla. Bar News (April 2000)	20
